required to disclose the information on such transaction to the SET and send a circular to the shareholders of
the Company within 21 days after the date of information disclosure according to the Acquisition or Disposal
Notifications.

However, the proposed Transaction does not constitute a connected transaction under the Connected
Transaction Notifications since TKC is not a connected person of the Company.

4. Details of the Assets Acquired

Upon completion of the transaction, the Company will hold up to 64,627,200 ordinary shares in TKC
or equivalent to 16.16 percent of registered capital after the issuance of new ordinary shares. The key
information of TKC can be summarized as follows:

4.1 General Information

Enclosure 1

Page 6 from 10

Company name Turnkey Communication Services Public Company Limited

Business type Provide services including system design, implementation, equipment
sourcing, installation, testing, and maintenance for turnkey project in
the area of (1) Telecommunications (2) Data Communications and (3)
Public Safety. Moreover, the Company also provides MA and trading

Principal office 44/44 Soi Vibhavadi Rangsit 60 Yaek 18-1-2, Talat Bang Khen Sub-
district, Lak Si District Bangkok 10210

Date of incorporation June 28, 2021

Registered capital THB 300,000,000

Paid-up capital THB 300,000,000

Total shares 300,000,000 shares

Par value (per share) THB 1

4.2 List of Top 10 shareholders

No Shareholders
Before entering the

transaction/1
After entering the

transaction/2
No. of shares Percent No. of shares Percent

1 Mr. Sayam Tiewtranon 123,487,500 41.16 123,487,500 30.87

2 SKY ICT Public Company Limited/4 70,186,390 23.40 70,186,390 17.55

3 Mr. Yothin Vanichvarakij 13,500,000 4.50 13,500,000 3.38
4 Mr. Narun Sooksmarn 3,811,400 1.27 3,811,400 0.95

5 Mrs. Pinpriyarkorn Chonpathmethar 3,162,500 1.05 3,162,500 0.79

6 Mr. Pimarn Tiewtranon 2,043,400 0.68 2,043,400 0.51
7 THAI NVDR CO.,LTD. 1,658,311 0.55 1,658,311 0.41

8 Mr. Tanat Juwiwat 1,510,000 0.50 1,510,000 0.38

9 Mr. Sarot Wedchapinan 1,508,000 0.50 1,508,000 0.38
10 Mrs. Tippanee Tubtimtep 1,480,000 0.49 1,480,000 0.37

11 Others 77,652,499 25.88 77,652,499 19.41

12 The Company - - 64,627,200 16.16
13 Others  who receives the newly-issued

ordinary shares offered/3
- - 35,372,800 8.84

 Grand total 300,000,000 100.00 400,000,000 100.00
Remarks: /1 Information as of April 26, 2023 from the website of the Stock Exchange of Thailand

/2 The information of shareholders in the 1st – 11th order comes from the Company's forecast.

Enclosure 1

Page 7 from 10

/3 The details of which is as shown in the Information Memorandum of TKC on the Offering and
Allocation of Newly Issued Shares by way of Private Placement

/4 Information as of May 2, 2023 from the website of the Stock Exchange of Thailand are as follows

No Shareholders No. of shares Percent
1 MR. VORAPOTE AMNUEYPOL 75,704,599 12.13
2 MR. PONGSAK THAMMATHATAREE 40,546,000 6.49